A2 5lr2383

By: Senators Lawlah, Britt, Currie, Exum, Giannetti, Green, Miller, and Pinsky

Introduced and read first time: February 3, 2005

Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Prince George's County - Alcoholic Beverages - Part-Time Inspectors

- 3 FOR the purpose of increasing the number of part-time inspectors appointed by the
- 4 Board of License Commissioners of Prince George's County; and generally
- 5 relating to alcoholic beverages inspectors in Prince George's County.
- 6 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 7 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 8 Section 15-112(r)(1) and (2)
- 9 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 10 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2004 Supplement)
- 11 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 12 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 13 Section 15-112(r)(3)(ii)
- 14 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 15 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2004 Supplement)
- 16 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 17 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

18 Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages

- 19 15-112.
- 20 (r) (1) This subsection applies only in Prince George's County.
- 21 (2) The Board shall appoint an administrator, an attorney, and all
- 22 inspectors for the Board.
- 23 (3) (ii) There are three full-time and [29] 32 part-time inspectors, all
- 24 of whom shall be county residents. The three full-time inspector positions shall be
- 25 designated as the chief inspector and the deputy chief inspectors. The three full-time
- 26 inspectors who meet the standards set out by the Prince George's County merit board

- 1 and who are certified by the personnel director as meeting these standards shall be 2 entitled to the provisions of the county merit system.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 3
- 4 October 1, 2005.